
                          Registered Post Ack Due 
                              Violation Letter.

Government of India 
 Ministry of Mines  

Indian Bureau of Mines 
 Office of the Regional Controller of Mines 

No. AP/GNR/LSt-  14/Hyd.      Room No. 603, CGO Towers, 
                         VIth Floor, Kavadiguda, 
                  Secunderabad – 500 080 
To                     Date:30/10/2017 
Smt Swarna Akkamma, Mine Owner, 
W/o Late Swarna Pitchaiah, 
Piduguralla Village & Mandal, 
Guntur Dist – 522 413 
Andhra Pradesh. 

Sub:  Violation of  Provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules,2017 (MCDR),2017 in respect 
of Swarna Akkamma  Limestone Mine of Smt. Swarna Akkamma over an extent of 74.78  ha in Piduguralla 
village & Mandal,  Guntur Dist,  Andhra Pradesh. 

Sir, 

           The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017  were found violated 
during the Mining Plan inspection of the above mine on 10.10.2017 by Smt. Ch. Suseela, Asstt. Mining 
Geologist of this office accompanied by Sri. S.R. Kumara Swamy, Qualified Person and Sri.S. Subramanyam, 
Lessee,s Son. 

Rule 
No. Nature of Violation 

11(1)

12(5) 

The following mining operations were not carried out in accordance with the document approved 
vide this office Lr.No.AP/GNR/MP/Lst-20/Hyd dated 10.12.2014  to the extent indicated below:  

It was proposed to dig 55 trial pits during the last scheme period i.e., from 2014-15 to  2016-17; 
against  which only 20 trial pits were reported to be dug. The remaining 35 trial Pits  have not 
been made. 

The sampling of drill cores or chips, pit samples and trench samples shall be done for the entire 
mineralized  portion at regular intervals, preferably meter wise or less, and chemical analysis for 
the major radical shall be done for all the samples. 

 The chemical analysis of the samples  collected from  20 trial pits have not been made available  
during inspection. 

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable 
under rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017. Inability to comply the provision of 
Rule 11(1) is also liable for suspension of mining operations under rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017. 

03.  You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this   office within 
45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.                                            

                                                 Yours faithfully, 

 (Ibrahim Sharief) 
Sr.Assistant Controller of Mines 

ewy izfr ij ugha%
1 [kku fu;a=d (n) Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks] cSaxyksj dks izfrfyfi lwpukFkZ vxzsf"krA 
2 funs'kd] [kku ,oa HkwfoKku foHkkx] vka/kz izns'k ljdkj] gSnjkcknA 
3 The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Dept. of Mines & Geology, Govt. of 
 A.P.,Dachepalli,Guntur dt. 

(Ibrahim Sharief) 
Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines 




